ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

January 28, 2016

Mr. Geoffrey A. Farrar et al. and Mr. Fred Bertetta c/o Ms. Janet Heikel
Geoffrey A. Farrar and Shirley M. Trust and Olympian Qil

Geoffrey A. Farrar and George P. Harrison Trust 1300 Industrial Road, Suite 2

P.O. Box 1701 San Carlos, CA 94070

Chico, CA 95927 (Sent via e-mail to: jeff@main-main.com (Sent via e-mail to: janeth@ogpinc.net)
Dannan Development LLC John E. Farrar Trust

Andrew & Ruth Goldberg Trust Charles A. Begley and Dorothy A. Crane
1190 Pine Flat Road 260 Michelle Court

Santa Cruz, CA 95060-9752 South San Francisco, CA 94080

(Sent via e-mail to: gogold@gmail.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000193 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100766,
Olympian #112, 1435 Webster, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter
on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required
to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case
closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported
release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case
closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental Health website
(http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that require
notifying ACEH of a change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if any redevelopment
occurs and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities. Site Management Requirements are further described in the
Additional Information Section of the attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions, please call Karel Detterman at (510) 567-6708. Thank you.
Sincerely,

R0 B

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager



Ladies and Gentlemen
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January 28, 2016, Page 2

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

cc with enclosure:

Susan Hugo, Alameda County Environmental Health, (Send via e-mail to: susan.hugo@acgov.org)
Andrew Thomas, City of Alameda Community Development, (Sent via e-mail to:
athomas@ci.alameda.ca.us)

James Hanlon, TEC Environmental, (sent via electronic mail to: jhanlon@tecaccutite.com)

Ed Firestone, sent via electronic mail to: efirestone@aol.com

Dilan Roe, ACEH (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Karel Detterman, ACEH (sent via electronic mail to: karel.detterman@acgov.org)

Case Electronic File, GeoTracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Director FAX (810) 3376156

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 28, 2016

Mr. Geoffrey A. Farrar et al. and Mr. Fred Bertetta c/o Ms. Janet Heikel

Geoffrey A. Farrar and Shirley M. Trust and Olympian Qil,

Geoffrey A. Farrar and George P. Harrison Trust 1300 Industrial Road, Suite 2

P.O. Box 1701, Chico, CA 95927 San Carlos, CA 94070

(Sent via e-mail to: jeff@main-main.com (Sent via e-mail to:janeth@ogpinc.net)

Dannan Development LLC John E. Farrar Trust

c/o Andrew & Ruth Goldberg Trust Charles A. Begley and Dorothy A. Crane

1190 Pine Flat Road, Santa Cruz, CA 95060-9752 260 Michelle Court

(Sent via e-mail to: gogold@gmail.com) South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000193 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100766,

Olympian #112, 1435 Webster, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage

Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter

of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the

circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonabile or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ronald Browder
Acting Director



UST Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information

Date: January 28, 2016

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental

Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6708

Staff Person: Karel Detterman

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Olympian #112

Facility Address: 1435 Webster, Alameda, CA 94501

RB LUSTIS Case No: RB #
01-0832

Local Case No.: STID 3568

LOP Case No.: RO0000193

URF Filing Date: -----

GeoTracker Global ID: T0600100766

APN: 74-427-5-1

Current Land Use: Parking Lot

Responsible Party(s): Address: Phone:
260 Michelle Court

éohn =, Remar TSt EAares 2s South San Francisco, CA None Given

egley and Dorothy A. Crane 94080-6201

Mr. Geoffrey A. Farrar et al. and

Geoffrey A. Farrar and Shirley M. | P.O. Box 1701 None Given

Trust and Geoffrey A. Farrar and | Chico, CA 95927

George P. Harrison Trust

Mr. Fred Bertetta Olympian Qil

c/o Ms. Janet Heikel 1300 Industrial Road, Suite 2 None Given
San Carlos, CA 94070 '
Dannan Development LLC
1190 Pine Flat Road None Given

Andrew & Ruth Goldberg Trust

Santa Cruz, CA 95060-9752

Tank Information

Tank No. Size (gal) Contents Closed in-Place/ Date
Removed/Active

1 10,000 Gasoline Removed September 1989

2 10,000 Gasoline Removed September 1989

3 7,500 Diesel Removed September 1989

4 500 Waste Oil Removed September 1989

Attachment 1, Conceptual Site Model (2 pages)

Attachment 2, Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) Checklist (1 page)

Attachment 3, LTCP Groundwater Specific Criteria (1 page)

Attachment 4, LTCP Vapor Specific Criteria (1 page)

Attachment 5, LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria (1 page)

Attachment 6, Site Maps (6 pages)

Alameda County Environmental Health

R00000193

Page 1 of 2




UST Case Closure Summary Form

Attachment 7, Analytical Data (48 pages)
Attachment 8, Notice of Responsibility and Assessor Parcel Data (8 pages)

Additional Information:

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control
Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP).

Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a commercial site with site management
requirements. If there is a change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if any
redevelopment occurs; Alameda County Environmental health (ACEH) must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed
redevelopment.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

RWQCB Notification Notification Date: March 13, 2015

RWQCB Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Local Agency Representative

Prepared by: Karel Detterman, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: o/, al Date:

° KM )/ Tpneen 28 20/&
Approved by: Dilan Roe, P.E. Title: LOP and SEGP Prograrh Manager

Signature: ’ ) Q IZﬂ Date: d-w 2z 3! 206

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action
Completion Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the
available information and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions. The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional
information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm)
or the State of California Water Resources Control Board  GeoTracker  website
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on
GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000193 Page 2 of 2
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OLYMPIAN #112

|LOM Report i J|so) GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
OLYMPIAN #112 (T0600100768) - MAP THIS SITE COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
1435 WEBSTER CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
ALAMEDA , CA 94501 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # RO0000193
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-0832

v C
[ 20 PR n R S FO0 TS SITE CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED

CUF Claim #: 1904  CUF Priority Assigned: C  CUF Amount Paid: $659,852
CR Site ID #: N

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY KAREL DETTERMAN ON 1/28/2016 2:19:34 PM - HISTORY

THIS SITE HAS SUBMITTALS. CLICK HERE TO OPEN A NEW WINDOW WITH THE SUBMITTAL APPROVAL PAGE FOR THIS SITE.

CSM REPORT - VIEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

AGE T0 TO
CLAIM avrrEmME  ASE  MpacTED  REVIEW o Io
LA PRIORITY GLAIMANT smeaporess  GRRARME oE WRTE N REVEWER FUNDRECOMMENDATION — OVERSIGHT  CLAIMANT
1904 C  OLYMPIAN 1435 $650,852 1 5 PatG.  Recommend Additional
1300 INDUSTRIAL ROAD WEBSTER ST Cullen Corrective Action
#2, SAN CARLOS CA ALAMEDA,
94070 CA 94501
PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE
STATUS RELEASE REFORT AGE OF
SITE NAME { ADDRESS STATUS STATUS RELEASEREPORT  ASEOF G| pANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
OLYMPIAN #112 (Global ID: Completed - Case 1/28/2016 9/21/1989 26 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOF (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0000793
T0600100766) Closed CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN
ROE
1435 WEBSTER SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-0832
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE
SPECIFIED

STAFF NOTES (INTERNAL)
<NO STAFF NOTES ENTERED>

SITE HISTORY
Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on Geotracker. A complete case file for this site is located on the Alameda Gounty Environmental Health website at:

http:/Aww.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

The subject site (APN 74-427-5-1) is located at 1435 Webster Street in Alameda, CA. The site is currently used as a paved parking lot. The San Francisco Bay, the closest surface water
body, is located approximately 1,430 feet southwest of the property. The direction of groundwater flow at the site is predominantly towards the southwest. There is an irrigation well located
at a school at 1427 6th Street, Alameda, which is cross/down gradient of the site at a distance of approximately 750 fest west of the site. Based on the cross/down gradient location of the
well with respect to the site, the well is not expected to be a receptor for the site.

The site was used as a gasoline station between 1983 and 1989. In September 1989 four underground storage tanks (USTs), (two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 7,500-gallon diesel
UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST), two fuel dispensers and conveyance piping were removed from the site. Concentrations up to 110 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 200 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPHd), and 650 mg/kg oil and grease were detected in soil samples taken during the UST removal. In January 1991 and
February 2007 contaminated soil was removed from the site. Between 1993 and 2009 nine groundwater monitoring wells were installed to evaluate the dissolved groundwater plume.
Between 1996 and 2008, several offsite investigations were completed to determine the lateral extent of dissolved phase contamination. An in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) pilot test
(injection of hydrogen peroxide) was successfully conducted in 2011 and a corrective action plan was approved by ACEH, but was never implemented. Five vapor monitoring wells were
sampled between 2009 and 2011. In July 2014 an additional soil and groundwater investigation was conducted consisting of downgradient off-site plume definition, and on-site investigation
at the former waste oil UST, the northern dispenser island, and the area adjacent to MW-8. The Site Conceptual Model was updated, the remaining data gaps were successfully filled, and
the data was found to support case closure to commercial standards under the Low Threat Closure Policy.

'RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

NAME "ORGANIZATION ADDRESS Tomy EMAIL
ANDREW & RUTH GOLDBERG TRUST ET AL DANNAN DEVELOPMENT LLC 1190 PINE FLAT ROAD SANTA CRUZ
[FARRAR TRUST, FARRAR/HARRISON TRUST NA PO BOX 1701 CHICO na
|FRED BERTETTA, C/O: JANET HEIKEL OLYMPIAN OIL 1300 INDUSTRIAL ROAD, SUITE 2 SAN CARLOS na
HN FARRAR TRUST, CHARLES BEGLEY, DOROTHY CRANE NA ) ) 260 MICHELLE COURT SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

ICLEANUP ACTION INFO e o T T ) T

ACTIONTYPE BEGINDATE ENDDATE PHASE CONTAMINANT MASS REMOVED DESCRIPTION
| EXCAVATION 1111991 9/25/1991  Sail, Soil Phase Il of soil removal in February 2007 15,000 gallons of groundwater pumped from excavation and treated onsite during

soil removal.

| RISK INFORMATION T 777 VIEW LTCP CHECKLIST - VIEW PATH TO CLOSURE PLAN - VIEW CASE REVIEWS
1 CURRENT DISCHARGE DATE NEAREY /
| CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN LAND USE BENEFICIAL USE SOURCE REPORTED ~ STOP METHOD IMPACTED WELLS
| Benzene, Diesel, Gasoline, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, vacant GW - Municipal and 9/21/1989 Close and 0

Waste Qil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating Domestic Supply Remove Tank .

EREE OTHER LAST REGULATORY LASTES LAST EDE EXPECTEDCLOSURE  MOST RECENT CLOSURE
PRODUCT CONSTITUENTS ~ NAME OF WATER SYSTEM ACTIVITY UPLOAD UPLOAD DATE REQUEST
NO NO e, Utilities 12/4/2015 111512016 91212014 6/30/2016 9/18/2003

{CDPH WELLS WITHIN 1800 FEET OF THIS SITE T T T - _S
| INONE ii
GALGULATED FIELDS (BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE) o o ; ’ I

APN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME

074 042700501 Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2-9.04) South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20) |

1

| county PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S) !
 Alameda « EAST BAY MUD - 375 ELEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607 !
[ MOST RECENT CONGENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN GROUNDWATER - HIDE T iEW ES) SUBMITTALS ]
| FIELD PT NAME DATE TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTBE TBA
A 12/6/2011 8000 UGIL 9500 UGIL 3700 UGIL OTHER 180 UGIL ND
A3 12/6/2011 17000 UGIL 19000 UGHL. 4500 UGIL OTHER 1400 UGIL ND
| A4 12/6/2011 3300 UGIL 4600 UGHL 1700 UGIL OTHER 57 UGIL ND
' B-10 7112007 0.033 MGIL ND ND ND ND 660 UGIL 235UGL |
' B-11 71112007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND i

hftps:// geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL_ID=T0600100766...  1/28/20 16



OLYMPIAN #112

B-12 7/10/2007 0.288 MGIL ND ND ND ND ND ND i
B-13 7/10/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND |
B-14 71012007 ND ND ND ND ND 2.77 UGIL ND
B-15 711012007 140 UGH ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-17 71012007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-18 71012007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-19 71712009 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-20 7/7/2009 32UGIL ND ND ND ND ND ND !
: B-21 7/7/2009 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND :
| B-22 7/7/2009 47UGIL ND ND ND ND ND ND
| B-23 7/7/2009 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
: B-24 7/7/2009 ND ND ND ND ND 1UGIL ND ]
| B-25 711012014 ND ND ND OTHER 2UGIL ND
B-26 7/10/2014 ND ND ND OTHER 2.6 UG ND ‘
B-27 7/10/2014 ND ND ND OTHER 3.8 UG/ ND {
B-28 7/10/2014 ND ND ND OTHER ND ND {
. B-29 7/10/2014 19 UG/ ND ND OTHER 32 UGIL ND i
| B-30 710/2014 660 UGIL 1400 UG 650 UGIL QOTHER 29 UGIL 8.9 UG/ i
i B-31 71112014 120 UG/L 40 UGRL 42 UG/L OTHER 930 UGIL 220 UGIL |
B-32 1112014 2800 UG/IL 2900 UG/L 1000 UG/L OTHER 480 UGIL ND i
B-33 711012014 ND ND ND OTHER ND ND
B-6 71112007 1.18 MGIL ND ND 50.7 UG ND ND ND
B-7 71112007 0.25 MG/L 879 UGIL 0.518 UG/L 13.6 UG ND 29 UGL ND
B-8 711/2007 ND ND ND ND ND 6.83 UGIL ND
B-9 7/11/2007 0.404 MG/L 22 UG/ ND ND ND 433 UGIL 164 UGIL
1-A3 10/4/2011 290 UGIL 540 UGIL 390 UGIL QTHER ND ND
1-B1 10/4/2011 9 UGIL ND 300 UG/L OTHER ND ND
1-B6 10/4/2011 6100 UGIL 1100 UGIL 1800 UG/L OTHER 720 UGL ND
| -C1 10/4/2011 56 UG/IL 61 UG/ 52 UG/L OTHER ND ND
| MW 12/26/2001 OTHER 216 UGIL 1.2 UGIL 86 UGIL 7.4 UGIL 530 UGIL
- MW 2 12/26/2001 OTHER ND ND ND ND ND :
MW 3 12/26/2001 THER ND ND ND ND ND L
| MW 4 12/26/2001 OTHER 1.6 UGIL 1.7 UGIL 1.6 UG b 27 UG !
MW 5 12/26/2001 OTHER 738 UGIL 262 UGIL 218 UGIL 66.4 UGIL !
MW 6 12/26/2001 OTHER ND ND ND ND
MW-1 10/5/2006 23000 UG/ 3740 UGIL 112 UGIL 395 UGIL 6020 UG/L 546 UGIL
F MwW-2 7/9/2014 ND ND ND 30 UG/L ND
MW-3 7/912014 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 70912014 ND ND ND 35 UGIL ND
MW-5 10/5/2006 410 UGIL 105 UGIL 1.06 UGL 9.05 UG/ 10T UGIL 1.3 UG
MW-6 71012014 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7 7/9/2014 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 7/9/2014 410 UG/L 48 UGIL 110 UGIL 42UGL 3600 UGIL !
MW-9 7/9/2014 ND ND ND ND ND
VMP-1 711312009 47000 UGIL 1500 UG/ 1200 UGIL 1900 UG/ ND ND
VMP-2 7113/2009 11000 UG/L 970 UGIL 500 UGIL 370 UG/L 1000 UG/L 420 UGIL 120 UG/L
VMP-3 7113/2009 9700 UG/ 61 UGIL ND 280 UG/L 17 UGIL 1900 UGIL ND
| VMP-4 7/113/2009 110000 UG/L 4100 UGIL 1500 UGH 3000 UGIL 17000 UGIL 950 UGIL ND i
| VMP-5 7/13/2009 31 UG/L 2.6 UG/L 1.3 UGIL 1UGIL 2.5 UGIL 1.1 UG/ ND |
. MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN SOIL - HIDE VIEW ESI SUBMITTALS |
FIELD PT NAME DATE TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTEBE TBA
A1 12/6/2011 ND ND ND ND ND ND
A2 12/6/2011 49000 UG/KG ND ND ND ND ND
A3 12/6/2011 12000 UG/KG ND ND 130 UGIKG ND ND
A4 12/6/2011 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-10 71112007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11 71112007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-12 7/10/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-13 7/10/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-14 711012007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-17 7/10/2007 0.201 MG/KG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-18 71012007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-19 7/7/2009 96 UG/KG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-20 7/7/2009 67 UGIKG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B8-21 7/7/2009 85 UG/KG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-22 7/7/2009 56 UGIKG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-23 7/7/2009 81 UG/KG ND ND ND ND ND ND
| B-24 7/7/2009 78 UGIKG ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-28 711012014 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4‘ B-29 710/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND
| B-30 711012014 350000 UG/KG ND ND ND ND ND
B-31 71172014 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-32 711112014 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-6 771172007 11.2 MG/KG ND NO 130 UGIKG ND ND ND
B-7 7/11/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-8 7/11/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-9 7/11/2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
CB-10 11/15/2008 ND 34 MG/KG 45 MG/KG 200 MG/KG ND |
cB-11 11/15/2008 ND 3.8 MG/KG 4.8 MG/KG 25 MGIKG ND !
CB-12 11/15/2006 ND ND ND ND ND
CB-14 11/15/2006 ND ND ND ND ND
CB-16 11/15/2006 ND ND ND ND ND
CB-17 11/15/2008 ND 170 MG/KG 120 MG/KG 640 MG/KG ND ]
CB-2 11/15/2008 ND 190 MG/KG 92 MG/KG 490 MG/KG ND ]
CB-4 11/15/2006 ND 14 MG/KG 21 MGIKG 52 MG/KG ND
CB-5 11/15/2008 ND ND 0.013 MG/KG 0.067 MG/KG ND
CB-8 11/15/2008 57 MG/KG 190 MG/KG 94 MG/KG 500 MG/KG ND
CB-8 11/15/2008 ND ND 26 MG/KG 150 MG/KG ND
CB-9 11/15/2006 ND ND ND ND ND :
DB 12/2712006 100 UG/
1-A3 10/4/2011 ND ND ND ND ND ND
! 1-B1 10/4/2011 170000 UGIKG ND ND 2300 UGIKG ND ND
| 1-B6 10/4/2011 150000 UG/KG ND ND 2300 UG/KG ND ND
| 1-C1 10/4/2011 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[ MW-8 3/9/2007 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 7/13/2009 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE

VIEW ES| SUBMITTALS |

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW:-4
MW.-5
MW-6
MW7
MWw.8
MW-9

DATE

9/22/2010

708/2014
7/9/2014
7/9/2014

9/22/2010

7/9/2014
719/2014
71912014
7/912014

11.22
11.32
10.82

11.61
10.09
10.63
10.01

DEPTH TO WATER (FT)

DEPTH TO FREE PRODUCT (FT}

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp? GLOBAL 1D=T0600100766...
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OLYMPIAN #112

ILTCP Checklist [ \;1 GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
OLYMPIAN #112 (T0600100766) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
1435 WEBSTER CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

ACTVITIES REPORT
ALAMEDA , CA 94501 ACTVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0000193
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-0832
LR S OLEE AL L NS IR Al CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED
CUF Claim #: 1904 CUF Priority Assigned: C CUF Amount Paid: $659,852
CRSite ID#: N
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY KAREL DETTERMAN ON 1/6/2016 4:52:23 PM - HISTORY
THIS SITE HAS SUBMITTALS. CLICK HERE TO OPEN A NEW WINDOW WITH THE SUBMITTAL APPROVAL PAGE FOR THIS SITE.
CLOSURE POLICY THIS VERSION IS FINAL AS OF 1/6/2016 CHECKLIST INITIATED ON 3/26/2013 CLOSURE POLICY HISTORY
General Criteria - The sife satisfies the policy general criteria - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS YES
a. Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?
Name of Water System :
East Bay Municipal Utilities District @ YES O NO
b. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum (info). ® vyes O nNO
c. The unauthorized (“primary”} release from the UST system has been stopped. ® ves O NO
d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable (info). ® FP Not Encountered O YES O NO
e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release has been developed (info) @ YES O NO
f. Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable (info). ® ves O nNO
. Soil or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section
e e uits rep ¥ O NotRequired @ YES O NO
h. Does a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code section 13050 O YvES ® NO
1. Media-Specific Criteria: Groundwater - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent, and YES
meets all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Release has not Affected Groundwater - Info) O vYes @ no
Does the site meet any of the Groundwater specific criteria scenarios? ® vyEs O NO
1.1 - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is <100 feet in length. There is no free product. The nearest existing water supply well or ® o
surface water body is >250 feet from the defined plume boundary. YES NO
2. Media Specific Criteria: Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air - The site is considered low-threat for the vapor-intrusion-to-air pathway if YES
site-specific condifions satisfy items 2a, 2b, or 2¢ - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility O Yes ® nNO
Does the site meet any of the Petroleumn Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air specific criteria scenarios? ® ves O no
2a - Scenario 3 (example): Dissolved Phase Benzene Concentrations Only in Groundwater (Low concentration groundwater scenarios with or without 02 YES
measurements must satisfy one i, ii, or iii):
i. For bivattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are <100 pgfL, the bioattenuation zone: Is a
continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential Oves OnNo
building; and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.
ii. For bioattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are >100 pg/L but <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation
zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 10 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or O vyes O nNO
potential building, and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.
iii. For bioattenuation zone with oxygen 2 4% and benzene concentration are <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a
separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential building, and contain total TPH ® vyes O NO
<100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.
3. Media Specific Criteria: Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure YES
if it meets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soil is free of petroleum contamination O ves ® no
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios? ® vyes O nNO
3.1 - Maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil are less than or equal to those listed in the following table (LINK) for the specified depth below
®ves ONO
ground surface.
Additional Information
This case should be kept OPEN in spite of meeting policy criteria, O YES ® NO
Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 15/16? @ vyes Ono
SPELL CHECK
[ Save Form as Partially Completed | [ Save Form as Complete |
LOGGED IN AS KDETTERMAN ' CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global_id=T06001007...

1/6/2016
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ATTACHMENT 3
LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 1

LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Site Data Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria
Plume Length <60 feet <100 feet <250 feet <250 feet <1,000 feet
Removed to
No free No free maximum No free
Free Product No free product product R extent praduct
practicable
Stable to Decreasing Staple o
Plume Stable or . Stable or Stable or decreasing Stable or
. with seasonal ' X -_ .
Decreasing . decreasing | decreasing | for minimum | decreasing
fluctuations
of § Years
Distance to Nearest 750 feet crpss/down >260 feet >1.000 feet >1.000 feet >1,000 feet
Water Supply Well gradient
Distance to Nearest San Francisco Bay 1,430
Surface Water and feet downgradient and >250 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet
Direction southwest to the site
Property Owner Willing : Not Not Not
0. ATeept 2 Lad Use applicable | applicable Yew applicable
Restriction?
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS
Historic Site| Current Site LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Constituent Maximum Maximum Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
(ug/L) (ug/L) Criteria (ug/L) Criteria (ug/L); Criteria (ug/L) Criteria (ng/L),
Benzene 18,000 410 No criteria <3,000 No criteria <1,000
MTBE 28,000 42 No criferia <1,000 No criteria <1,000
Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human -—--
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will
be achieved within a reasonable time frame?

Comments: Water Supply Wells in Vicinity: There is an irrigation well located cross/down gradient of the site
located at a school at 1427 6™ Street, Alameda, a distance of approximately 750 feet west of the site. Based on
the cross/down gradient location of the well with respect to the site, the well is not expected to be a receptor for the

site.

Alameda County Environmental Health

R0O0000193
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ATTACHMENT 4
LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 3C

Active Fueling Station

Active as of: Not applicable

LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP LTCP
Site Data Scenario 1 Scenario 2! Scenario 3A| Scenario 3B Scenario Scenario 4
Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria 3C Criteria | Criteria

LNAPL in I NAPL in No T
Unweathered LNAPL No LNAPL TR soil No LNAPL | No LNAPL LNAPL No criteria
Thickness of
Bioattenuation Zone 25 feet 230 feet 230 feet 25 feet 210 feet 25 feet 25 feet
Beneath Foundation
Total TPH in Soil in <100 <100 <100 <100

<
Bioattenuation Zone <100 mg/kg S108me/Xg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 100 mg/kg
Maximum Current No 2100 and <1.000
Benzene Concentration in 410 pg/L No criteria iy <100 ug/L <1,000 ’ No criteria
criteria pg/L
Groundwater Ha/L
N [ > O/
Oxygen Data within 24% at lower iy No Noiexygen: | ‘Nagiggen gl i
. ) No criteria o data or data or lowerend | lowerend
Bioattenuation Zone end of zone criteria
<4% <4% of zone of zone

Depth of soil vapor 4 and 8 feet No
measurement beneath beneath No criteria criteria No criteria | No criteria | No criteria 25 feet
foundation surface

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Site Soil Vapor Data No Bicattenuation Zone Bioattenuation Zone
Historic Current
Constituent Maximgm Maximgm Residential Commercial Residential Commercial
(Mg/m™) (ug/m’)
Benzene <8.0 <8.0 <85 <280 <85,000 <280,000
Ethylbenzene <11 <11 <1,100 <3,600 <1,100,000 <3,600,000
Naphthalene - - <83 <310 <93,000 <310,000

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific risk
assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that human

health is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination been

made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will have no
significant risk of adversely affecting human health?

Alameda County Environmental Health

RO0000193
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ATTACHMENT 5
LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed: This case
should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and outdoor air specific media criteria.

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? Yes, for Commercial/industrial and Ultility Worker
Residential Commercial/lndustrial Utility Worker
] Volatilization Volatilization
Camesttiiert Q tobSSfeet to outdoor air 0 tobSSfeet to outdoor air 0 to 10 feet bgs
m o ) (5 to 10 feet m ¥ )| (5to10feet (mg/kg)
g/kg bgs) mg/kg 9’kg bgs) mg/kg
Site Maximum | Benzene <0.01 6.3 <0.01 6.3 6.3
LTCP Criteria ; Benzene s1.9 £2.8 =82 £12 s14
Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene <0.01 92 <0.01 92 92
LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene =21 £32 £89 <134 =314
Site Maximum | Naphthalene 0.36 <0.1 0.36 <0.1 0.36
LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene s97 9.7 =45 545 5219
Site Maximum | PAHs 0.63" 0.63 0.63
LTCP Criteria | PAHs <0.063 NA s0.68 NA <45
If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1, L
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?
If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely Yes
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?

'Attachment 5 Comments: Soil samples collected and analyzed between depths of 0 to 5-feet below ground
surface (bgs) in the former waste oil UST detected polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) concentrations in
exceedance of residential LTCP Criteria but met the Commercial/industrial and Utility Worker LTCP Criteria.
Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a commercial site with site management
requirements. If there is a change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if any
redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental health (ACEH) must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed redevelopment.
Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000193
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Table 3
Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Olympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Well ID TOC Sample Depth to Groundwater
Elevation Date Water Elevation
(ft) {ft) (ft)
MW-1 19.53 6/3/1993 (1) —
9/14/1994 11.46 8.07
12/30/1994 9.22 10.31
3/26/1995 6.76 12.77
7/9/1995 8.92 1061
7/31/1998 8.30 11.23
2/11/1999 7.9 11.62
6/23/1999 9.03 10.50
12/6/1999 10.86 8.67
3/16/2000 6.93 1260
6/13/2000 8.73 10.80
9/29/2000 10.18 9.35
3/22/2001 8.24 11.29
6/25/2001 9.73 9.80
9/28/2001 11.06 8.47
12/26/2001 8.11 11.42
07/0705 8.69 10.84
10/19/2005 10.25 9.28
1/13/2006 7.09 1244
5/5/2006 6.40 1313
7/19/2006 8.28 11.25
10/5/2006 9.67 9.86
M”ﬂtﬂlﬁm*Abandoned 12[27,2006*‘*“"“{”.1
MW-2 19.80 6/3/1993 9.54 10.26
9/14/1994 11.82 7.98
12/30/1994 9.46 10.34
3/26/1995 6.82 12.98
7/9/1995 9.22 10.58
7/31/1998 8.56 11.24
2/11/1999 812 11.68
6/23/1999 9.33 1047
12/6/1999 11.20 8.60
3/16/2000 6.88 1292
6/13/2000 8.99 10.81
9/29/2000 10.40 9.40
3/22/2001 8.46 11.34
6/25/2001 10.11 9.69
9/28/2001 11.40 8.40
12/26/2001 8.28 11.52
7/7/2005 8.99 10.81
10/19/2005 10.63 9.17
1/13/2006 7.15 12.65
5/5/2006 6.43 1337
7/19/2006 8.57 11.23
10/5/2006 10.05 9.75
3/29/2007 8.83 10.97
6/27/2007 9.86 9.94
9/19/2007 10.89 8.91
12/19/2007 10.78 9.02
3/6/2008 8.48 11.32
6/18/2008 10.23 9.57
9/10/2008 11.36 8.44
12/10/2008 11.89 7.91
3/4/2009 8.68 11.12
6/3/2009 9.91 9.89
8/27/2009 11.16 8.64
12/10/2009 11.32 8.48
3/10/2010 7.99 11.81
6/10/2010 9.13 1067
9/22/2010 10.95 8.85
4/19/2011 7.43 12.37
9/30/2011 10.54 9.26
12/6/2011 10.79 9.01
9/5/2012 10.75 9.05
7/11/2013 10.60 9.20
7/9/2014 11.22 8.58
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Table 3
Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Olympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

— =
Well ID TOC Sample Depth to Groundwater
Elevation Date Water Elevation
(ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-3 19.79 6/3/1993 9.80 9.99
9/14/1994 12.19 7.60
12/30/1994 9.72 10.07
3/26/1995 6.88 12.91
7/9/1995 9.52 10.27
7/31/1998 8.40 11.39
2/11/1999 7.77 12.02
6/23/1999 9.21 10.58
12/6/1999 1112 8.67
3/16/2000 6.48 13.31
6/13/2000 8.76 11.03
9/29/2000 10.20 9.59
3/22/2001 8.24 11.55
6/25/2001 - 10.04 9.75
9/28/2001 11.34 8.45
12/26/2001 8.01 11.78
71712005 8.84 10.85
10/19/2005 10.58 9.21
1/13/2006 6.85 12.94
5/5/2006 6.11 13.68
7/19/2006 841 11.38
10/5/2006 10.02 9.77
3/29/2007 9.71 10.08
6/27/2007 9.82 9.97
9/19/2007 10.88 8.91
12/19/2007 10.68 9.1
3/6/2008 8.30 11.49
6/18/2008 10.18 9.61
9/10/2008 11.33 8.46
12/10/2008 11.89 7.90
3/4/2009 8.40 11.39
6/3/2009 9.81 9.98
8/27/2009 11.18 8.61
12/10/2009 11.30 8.49
3/10/2010 7.78 12.01
6/10/2010 9.02 10.77
9/22/2010 10.96 8.83
4/19/2011 7.22 12,57
9/30/2011 10.52 9.27
12/6/2011 10.78 9.01
9/5/2012 10.82 8.97
7/11/2013 10.60 9.19
7/9/2014 11.32 8.47
MW-4 19.30 12/6/1999 10.79 8.51
3/16/2000 6.86 12.44
6/13/2000 8.18 11.12
9/29/2000 10.11 9.19
4/5/2001 8.26 11.04
6/25/2001 9.68 9.62
9/28/2001 10.98 8.32
12/26/2001 8.18 11.12
7/7/2005 8.77 10.53
10/19/2005 10.24 9.06
1/13/2006 {1 (W]
5/5/2006 (1) 1)
7/19/2006 8.38 10.92
10/5/2008 9.65 9.65
3/29/2007 8.55 10.75
6/27/2007 9.40 9.90
9/19/2007 1045 8.85
12/19/2007 10.35 8.95
3/6/2008 8.25 11.05
6/18/2008 9.80 9.50
9/10/2008 10.89 8.41
12/10/2008 1143 7.87
3/4/2009 8.47 10.83
6/3/2009 9.53 9.77
8/27/2009 10.72 8.58
12/10/2009 10.85 8.45
3/10/2010 7.87 11.43
6/10/2010 8.87 10.43
9/22/2010 10.52 8.78
4/19/2011 7.43 11.87
9/30/2011 10.15 9.15
12/6/2011 1041 8.89
9/5/2012 10.36 8.94
7/11/2013 10.19 9.1
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Table 3

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Olympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street

Alameda, California

— —
Welt ID TOC Sample Depthto . Groundwater
Elevation Date Water Elevation
(ft) (ft) {ft)
MW4 7/9/2014 10.82 8.48
MW-5 18.99 12/6/1999 1017 8.82
3/16/2000 6.28 12.71
6/13/2000 7.95 11.04
9/29/2000 9.54 9.45
3/22/2001 7.48 11.51
6/25/2001 9.05 9.94
9/28/2001 10.39 8.60
12/26/2001 7.28 11.71
8/24/2005 7.87 11.12
10/19/2005 9.51 9.48
1/13/2006 6.35 12.64
5/5/2006 5.64 13.35
7/19/2006 7.41 11.58
10/5/2006 8.89 10.10
Abandoned 12/27/2006°
MW-6 20.27 12/6/1999 11.46 8.81
3/16/2000 8.32 11.95
6/13/2000 9.14 11.13
9/29/2000 10.81 9.46
3/22/2001 8.64 11.63
6/25/2001 10.39 9.88
9/28/2001 11.70 8.57
12/26/2001 8.40 11.87
. 7/7/2005 9.10 1117
10/19/2005 10.88 9.38
1/13/2006 7.33 12.94
5/5/2006 6.53 13.74
7/19/2006 8.64 11.63
10/5/2006 10.29 9.98
3/29/2007 9.01 11.26
6/27/2007 10.14 10.13
9/19/2007 11.17 9.10
12/19/2007 10.99 9.28
3/6/2008 8.65 11.62
6/18/2008 10.46 9.81
9/10/2008 11.64 8.63
12/10/2008 12.18 8.09
3/4/2009 8.86 1141
6/3/2009 10.07 10.20
. 8/27/2009 1145 8.82
12/10/2009 11.61 8.66
3/10/2010 8.19 12.08
6/10/2010 9.30 10.97
9/22/2010 11.28 8.99
4/19/2011 7.59 12.68
9/30/2011 10.81 9.46
12/6/2011 1113 9.14
9/5/2012 11.10 9.17
7/11/2013 10.83 9.44
7/92014 11.61 8.66
MW-7 18.93 3/29/2007 7.90 11.03
6/27/2007 8.87 10.06
9/19/2007 9.88 9.05
12/19/2007 9.72 9.21
3/6/2008 7.52 11.41
6/18/2008 9.13 9.80
9/10/2008 10.29 8.64
12/10/2008 10.81 8.12
3/4/2009 7.89 11.04
6/3/2009 8.70 10.23
8/27/2009 10.05 8.88
12/10/2009 10.21 8.72
3/10/2010 7.16 11.77
6/10/2010 8.58 10.35
9/22/2010 9.89 9.04
4/19/2011 6.58 12.35
. 9/30/2011 9.48 9.45
12/6/2011 9.68 9.25
9/5/2012 9.68 9.25
7/M11/2013 9.32 9.61
7/9/2014 10.09 8.84
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CNVIRONMENTAL

Table 3

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Olympian Service Station

1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WelllD . TOC Sample Depth to Groundwater
Elevation Date Water Elevation
(ft) (ft) {ft)
MW-8 19.33 3/29/2007 8.40 10.93
6/27/2007 9.33 10.00
9/19/2007 10.31 9.02
12/19/2007 10.23 9.10
3/6/2008 9.14 10.19
6/18/2008 9.74 9.59
9/10/2008 10.76 8.57
12/10/2008 11.31 8.02
3/4/2009 8.59 10.74
6/3/2009 9.51 9.82
8/27/2009 1057 8.76
12/10/2009 10.72 8.61
3/10/2010 7.77 11.56
6/10/2010 8.01 11.32
9/22/2010 10.39 8.94
4/19/2011 7.36 11.97
8/30/2011 9.97 9.36
12/6/2011 10.22 9.1
9/5/2012 10.18 9.15
7/11/2013 9.97 9.36
7/9/2014 10.63 8.70
MW-9 18.83 8/27/2009 10.01 8.82
12/10/2009 10.16 8.67
3/10/2010 7.31 11.62
6/10/2010 8.14 10.69
9/22/2010 9.86 8.97
4/19/2011 6.86 11.97
9/30/2011 9.48 9.35
12/6/2011 9.65 9.18
9/5/2012 9.60 2.23
7/11/2013 9.35 9.48
7/9/2014 10.91 8.82

[Notes:

TOC = Top of Casing
ft = Feeat

—- = Nol Available

(1) = Well not accessible due to obstruction by a parked car
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Table 4
y of Historical Gr ing Analytical Data
Former Olympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sample TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TRPH DIPE TBA  1,2-DCA
Date Concantrations in micrograms per fiter (ug/L}
ESL 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 — — 12 0.5
MW-1 6/3/1093 — — — — — - — — — — —
0/14/1994 <50 14,000 a4 28 25 50 - 800 - - -
12/3011904 | <50 4,000 12 [ 6.8 30 - <500 — - —
312611985 <50 1,000 21 10 7.4 25 - 2,100 — - —
71811995 <50 16,000 57 28 25 53 - - - - -
713171908 | 1,700 4,700 1,300 48 140 150 6,600 <5000 - - —
2111889 | 2000 25,000 18,000 1,600 1,400 500 28,000 — - - —
6/23/1999 | 4,000 42,000 11,000 1,100 1,500 2,300 15,000 - - — -
12611909 | 4,000 44,000 8,000 3,400 1,000 5100 11,000 - - - -
3/18/2000 700 5,100 2,400 100 280 460 2700 - - - —
6/13/2000 | 2,800 17,000 5,300 260 720 790 7000 % — — - -
01202000 | 5200 ' 50,000 11,000 2900 4,000 4,600 7200 2 — - - —
3/22(2001 1,500 ' 8,600 2,600 750 250 as50 3200 2 — - - -
6/25/2001 - 18,000 1,200 1,800 970 3,200 1500 ?  — - -~ -
9/28/2001 — 48,000 5,200 6,100 2,200 8,100 4,000 - - - -
12126/2001 - 524 216 12 86 7.4 721 — - — -
71712005 - 1,500 180 15 38 20 1,100 — <20 - 50
10/19/2005 - 11,000 2,100 45 370 82 4,600 - <250 <500 200
1113/2006 - 5,400 680 37 a3 4 3,000 - <250 <500 180
5/5/2008 - <25 2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 22 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
7/10/2006 - 5,000 836 22.3 107 81.8 1,130 - <42 <84 54.1
10/5/2006 - 23,000 3,740 112 s 161 6,020 - 135 546 219
Well Ab 12/27/2006
MW-z /31893 <50 <50 5.8 <05 <0.5 <05 — <500 - = —
0/14/1904 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <500 — - -
12/30/1904 | <50 180 14 1.4 0.8 5 - <500 — — —
31281995 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 — <500 — - -
7/9/1995 — — — - — - — - - — -
71311998 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 73 <500 — - —
21111999 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 75 - — - —
6/23/1999 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 96 — - - -
12/6/1988 | <110 300 28 45 ) a7 210 - - - —
3/18/2000 <50 <50 1 <0.5 0.5 1 3 — = - -
6/13/2000 <50 68 08 <0.5 <0.5 <05 s — - - -
9/20/2000 <50 67 0.8 05 <0.5 1 s 0 — — - -
3/22/2001 <50 <50 1 0.5 <05 1 14 - - - -
6/25/2001 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 13 — - - -
9/28/2001 - 300 4 [ 3 10 130 - - — —
12/26/2001 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <05 — - - -
70712005 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 20 - <1.0 - 14
10/19/2005 - 29 14 <0.5° <05 <0.5 1 - <5.0 <10 085
1118/2006 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
5/5/2006 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 - <5.0 <10 <05
7/19/2006 - <50 <05 <0.5 «0.5 <1.5 16.6 — <05 <10 124
10/5/2006 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 10 — <05 <10 0.750
Postexcavation  3/29/2007 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 3.96 - <05 <10 <05
/2712007 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 105 - <05 <10 0.820
9/10/2007 - 52 4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 181 - <05 <10 0710
121072007 - <50 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <15 229 - <05 <10 0.840
3/6/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 1.02 - <05 <10 <0.5
6/18/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 369 - <05 <10 0.880
911012008 - 60 ' <08 <05 <0.5 <15 24.6 - <0.5 <10 0.810
1210/2008 - 8 ' <05 <05 <05 <1.5 30.2 - <0.5 <10 0.650
3/4/2000 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 315 - <05 <10 <0.5
6/3/2008 - <55 <0.55 <055 <0.55 <16 35 - <0.55 <11 0.56
8/27/2008 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 73 - <0.5 23 1.1
3/11/2010 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 — <05 <30 <0.5
©/22/2010 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 44 - <0.5 <5.0 13
4/18/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 2.4 - <0.5 <5.0 -
/3012011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 12 — <0.5 <5.0 0.80
10/26/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 20 - <0.6 <5.0 -
12/8/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 15 - <0.5 <5.0 -
9/5/2012 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 20 - <05 <5.0 =
711112013 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 25 - <0.5 <5.0 -
7/9/2014 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 e - <0.5 <50 -
MW3 6/3/1993 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 = <500 = — —
0/14/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - <500 - - -
12/301904 | <50 <50 <05 <0.6 <0.5 <05 — <500 - - -
3/26/1805 <50 <60 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <500 - - —
7/9/1905 — - — - - - - - - - -
743111098 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5000 - - -
211111999 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — - -
6/23/1999 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 3 = - - —
12611988 | <110 <50 3 1 <0.5 1 0.6 - - - -
3/16/2000 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 1 - — - —
6/13/2000 <50 490 0.8 <05 <0.5 [ 2 — - - -
©/29/2000 <50 57 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <10 2 —~ - - —
3/22/2001 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 2 - = - -
6/25/2001 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 0.8 — - - -
9/28/2001 - 91 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 2 - - - -
12/26/2001 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - - -
71712005 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <10 <0.5 - <10 - <0.5
10/19/2005 - <26 <05 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
1/13/2006 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
5/5/2006 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
7/19/2006 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <05 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
10/5/2006 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <05 <10 <05
Postexcavation  3/20/2007 — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05
8/27/2007 - <50 <05 <05 <05 15 <05 - <05 <10 <0.5
9/10/2007 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <05 <10 <05
12/9/2007 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05
3/6/2008 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <0.5
6/18/2008 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <0.5
9/10/2008 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05
12/10/2008 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05
3/4/2009 - <50 <05 <05 <06 <15 <0.5 — <0.5 <10 <0.5
6/3/2000 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05
8/27/2008 - <55 <055 <0.55 <0.55 <1.6 <0.65 - <1.55 <11 <0.55
311/2010 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 — <05 <30 <0.5
9/22/2010 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <05 <6.0 <0.5
41972011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 29 - <05 <5.0 -
9/30/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 - <05 <5.0 <05
10/26/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <05 - <0.5 <5.0 -
12i6/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <05 - <05 <5.0 -
9/5/2012 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <05 <5.0 =
71172013 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <0.5 <5.0 -
71612014 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <05 - <05 <50 -
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Table 4

Si y of Hi ing Analy Data
Former Qlympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California
Wall ID Sample TPHA TPHg B T E X MTBE TRPH _ DIPE  TBA _ 1.2-DCA
Data Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L}
ESL 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 5.0 — — 12 0.5
MW 12/6/1868 160 <50 3 2 06 4 140 - — = —
3/16/2000 20 <50 05 0.5 <0.5 2 as - - - -
6/13/2000 <50 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1 . - -
/20/2000 <50 92 0.7 <05 <05 3 <10 * - - - -
4/5/2001 <50 51 <0.5 0.5 <05 1 6 2 - - - -
8/25/2001 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - - - -
9/28/2001 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 2 2 - - - -
12/26/2001 - <50 16 1.7 16 4.4 2.7 - - - -
7/7/2005 - <50 <05 <0.6 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - <1.0 - <05
10/19/2006 - <25 <05 <0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <05
7/18/2006 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <05 <10 <0.5
10/5/2006 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
Poxtexcavalion  3/29/2007 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.60 - <05 <10 <0.5
6/27/2007 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <05 - <05 <10 <05
9/19/2007 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 1.38 - <05 <10 <0.5
12/18/2007 - 83 ° <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 2.20 — <05 <10 0.500
3/6/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <05 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
6/18/2008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05
9/10/2008 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 <15 0.700 — <05 <10 <05
1210/2008 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 2.04 - <05 <10 <0.5
3/412008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <16 2.06 - <05 <10 <0.5
6/3/2009 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 15 — <05 <10 <0.5
8/27/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 a9 - <0.5 11 13
12110/2009 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 4.1 - <0.5 <5 (k2]
3/11/2010 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 9.8 - <0.5 <30 <0.5
6/10/2010 - <50 <05 <05 <05 0.52 85 - <0.5 8.1 18
9/22/2010 - <50 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <1.5 52 — <05 54 14
4/18/2011 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 6.1 - <0.5 <5.0 -
9/30/2011 - 73 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 70 - <0.5 <5.0 24
10126i2011 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 80 — <0.5 <5.0 -
12/8/2011 - 10 ° <05 <05 <0.5 <1.5 140 - <0.5 14 -
9/5/2012 - % <05 <0.5 <05 <1.5 140 - <0.5 <5.0 -
71172013 — 90 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 59 - <0.5 <5.0 -
71012613 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 as - <05 <5.0 -
MW-5 12/6/1099 | 2,800 30,000 2,200 3,300 @10 7000 670 - — - -
3/16/2000 | 1,100 3,500 1,100 260 210 6300 260 - - - —
6132000 | 1,100 6,500 2,200 360 380 730 480 — - - -
9/20/2000 700 ' 3,000 990 120 300 340 w0 2 - - - —
3/22/2001 380 ' 4300 780 240 250 530 180 - - - -
6/25/2001 - 3,100 1,000 110 200 320 140 — - - -
0/28/2001 - 3,000 1,200 77 120 170 770 - - - -
12/26/2001 — 3,240 738 262 218 626 66.4 - - - -
8/24/2008 - 150 57 3 8 3.9 o7 - <1.0 18 3.0
10/19/2005 - 560 130 3.8 23 0.3 230 — <25 <50 1
1/13/2006 — 2,300 570 18 120 140 220 - <25 <50 14
5/5/2008 - 130 35 17 7.8 7.4 [ - <5.0 <10 0.55
7119/2006 - 210 102 1.54 15.8 3.85 27.6 — <0.5 <10 2.06
10/5/2006 - 410 105 1.08 9.05 2.24 101 - 0.840 1.3 6.85
Woll A di
WW-5 12/6/1888 110 <50 2 2 08 8 1 = = = =
3/16/2000 <50 <50 8 8 5 18 <0.5 - - — -
6/13/2000 <50 75 0.7 1 0.8 2 06 - - - -
9/28/2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - — — -
3/22/2001 <50 88 0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 3 - - - -
6/25/2001 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 4 - - - -
9/28/2001 - 63 2 ND ND 1 3 - - — -
12/26/2001 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14 <0.5 — - - -
77712005 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - <1.0 - <0.5
10/19/2005 - <25 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <05
111312006 - <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
5/5/2006 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 - <5.0 <10 <0.5
7/18/2006 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
10/5/2006 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <0.5
Poatexcavation  3/28/2007 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
6/27/2007 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
9/19/2007 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <0.5
12/198/2007 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <05 - <05 <10 <0.5
3/6/2008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05
6/18/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
8/10/2008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
1211012008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05
3/4/2009 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
6/3/2008 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
8/27/2008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
31112010 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.5 <05 - <0.5 <30 <0.5
912212010 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
4/10/2011 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 0.63 - <05 <5.0 —
91302011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
10/26/2011 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
12/6/2011 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <1.5 <05 - <0.5 <5.0 —
9/5/2012 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
741112013 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 —
71912014 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
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Tabie 4
Summary of Historical Analy Data
Former Qlympian Service Station
1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TPHd = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA Mathod 8015)
| 7PHg = Total Petrotoum Hydrocarbons as Gesoline by EPA Method 8015: aflar July 2005 by EPA 6260
BTEX = Banzone, Toluene, Elhyibarzene, Xylenes by EPA Mothod 8020; after July 2005 by EPA 8260
Fuel Additives = Mathyl-terl-butyl ether (MTBE), Oi-isopropyl ether (DIPE), len-Butyl skcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dichiorosthan (1,2-DCA) by EPA Method 82608
TRPH = Total Recoverabis Petrolsum Hydrocarbons
<X = Goncentration leas than laboralory reporting limil
— = Not Analyzed
" = Dows not maich diesel chrometogram patiern
? = Confirmad by EPA Method 8260
2 = Toluena was delectsd al concentralions of 1 pph in sample from wel MW -2, 0.74 pph in sampla from well MW -3, 0.2 ppb in sampla from well MW-4,
e} 0,86 ppb in sempe from well MW -0. Data were adjuslod Lo non-delect becausa of the presence of tolueria (0.81 ppb} in method biank and the
‘samplo results wore loss tran 5 limes in the blank (EPA, Laboralory Data Validation Fundtiona! Guidelines for Evalusting Organics Analyses,
December 1994).
“=TPH Gasoline value is primarily due to individual peaks / non-targel compounds within gesoline quantilalive range.
© = TPH velue dua to individual peek(s) (MTBE and/or TBA) wilhin gasoline quanitative range.
° = Does not maich patiem of raference gasoline standard; hydrecarbors in the range of C5-C12 quantified es gesofine.
ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels (Table F-1a). vwaler s | currenl or polentiel drinking water resource (CRW QCB, lnlerim Finef,
November 2007, ravised May 2013).
Jbotd = constituent exceeds ESL

WallID Sample TPHd TPHg [:] T E X MTBE TRPH DIPE TBA 1,2-DCA
Datg Concentrations in micrograms per liter {pgiL)
ESL 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 5.0 - - 12 0.5
MW.7 3/29/2007 - 840 50.8 0.33 254 162 309 —_ <0.5 <10 2.28
812712007 —_ 270 126 <05 71 -<1.5 944 - 0.550 58.4 8.21
9/19/2007 - 101 * 0.5 <0.5 5.38 <15 49.6 - <0.5 285 437
12/10/2007 - 54 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 14 — <0.5 <10 1.08
3/6/2008 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 4.83 - <0.5 <10 0.59
6/18/2008 - <50 0.840 <0.8 0.500 <15 6§25 - <0.5 1563 5.70
©/10/2008 - 55 * <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 153 — <0.5 <10 1.98
12/10/2008 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 243 - <0.5 <10 <0.5
3/4/2000 _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 0.530 —_ <0.5 <10 <05
6/3/2009 - <50 062 <0.5 <0.5 <15 52 — 0.5 <10 <0.5
8/2712008 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 4.8 - <0.5 <10 0.55
3/11/2010 _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.73 - <05 <30 <05
©/22/2010 —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 3.0 - <0.5 <5.0 0.64
41162011 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 2.0 - <0.8 <5.0 —
0/30/2011 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 4.3 — 0.5 <5.0 —
10/26/2011 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <05 - <05 <5.0 -
12/6/2011 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
9/5/2012 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 24 — <0.5 <5.0 —
12013 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 21 - <0.5 <5.0 -
71812014 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <5.0 =
MW-8 4/6/2007 - 27,000 2,480 1,520 210 1,810 16,000 bl 243 1,050 459
6/27/2007 - 20,000 2,480 382 611 1,040 7,310 — 1.1 3,400 310
09/18/2007 — 20400 * 814 18.2 219 218 10,300 - <4.40 7,080 194
1210i2007 b 14000 * 428 10.8 15 224 12,700 - 25.0 864 280
3/6/12008 - 10,000 ° 639 19.5 268 182 11,200 - <d4.4 <88 227
B/18/2008 - 580 * 496 1.7 258 244 9,730 - 15.7 468 209
6/10/2008 - 9,900 20 1.1 73.0 138 11,600 - 271 1,670 240
12/10/2008 - 6,000 477 3.88 57.0 228 11,600 - 231 634 287
3/4/2000 - ss00 ! 163 1.95 17.3 8.50 8,180 - 7.00 -2,050 238
8/3/2000 —_ 11,000 M 450 3.80 57 16 14,000 - <0.5 <10 310
8/27/2009 - s4p0 °© 340 8.3 87 7 B,900 - 21 2,900 300
3/11/2010 - 7000 ° 880 37 100 283 5,800 - 18 1,100 150
8/22/2010 - 4700 * 1,100 <44 230 - <132 5,700 - <44 470 120
419/2011 - 87 i <0.5 <05 0.83 «1.5 20 - <0.5 <5.0 -
8/30/2011 - 2,500 s 140 20 38 5.3 5,800 - 8.2 <6.0 180
10/26/2011 — 6900 ° 37 <0.5 0.58 <1.5 6,800 - 16 <440 -
121812011 — 2400 ° 43 0.52 0.56 <15 10,000 - 21 590 —
9/5/2012 — 590 4 o 1.1 20 4.8 510 bt " 3,800 -
711/2013 —_ 1,300 260 10 89 33 80 - 10 3,200 =
7812014 - 1.200 * 410 4.8 110 27 4z o= 41 3.600 -
MW-9 827/2009 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.5 12 bt <0.5 <10 0.76
12/10/2008 - <50 <0.5 0.50 <0.5 <1.5 438 - <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
30,2010 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 3.8 - <0.5 <30 <0.5
810/2010 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 74 - <0.5 <5.0 0.6
9/22/2010 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <18 1.6 - <0.5 <5.0 <05
419/2011 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 8.7 - <0.5 <5.0 -
©/30/2011 - <50 <0.5 <06 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 <Q.5
10/26/2011 — <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <1.8 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
12/6/2011 —_ <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0 -
0/5/2012 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 — <0.5 <5.0 -
71112013 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 _ <05 <5.0 =
7/8/2014 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 = <0.5 <50 =
Irotes:
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14
Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-017A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 13:43
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date j{Analyzed IQualifier Batch Batch
Silver SW6020  7/18/14 07/21/14 5 5.7 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Barium SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 4.0 1000 47000 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Cadmium SW6020 7/18/14 07/2114 5 40 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Lead SW6020 7/18/14 07/21114 5 40 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Chromium SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 32 1000 24000 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Arsenic SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 36 1000 2300 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Selenium SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 35 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |jAnalyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Mercury SW7471A 7/16/14 07/16/14 1 0.2 0.50 ND mg/Kg 421530 12186
Analysis Prep Date DF { MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SwW8260B NA 0717114 1 26 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol Sw8260B NA 07117114 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) Sw8260B NA 0717114 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE Sw8260B NA 0717114 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene SwW8a260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME Swsa260B NA 07/17/14 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene Sw8260B NA 07/1714 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 07/1714 1 59.8 148 117 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 Swg260B NA 07/17/14 1 552 133 112 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 07M17/14 1 55.8 141 122 % 421552 NA

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 | raf: 408.263.5258 | fax:408.263.8293 | www.torrentiab.com

Total Page Count: 70 Page 34 of 70



=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-017A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soail

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 /1 13:43

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed KQualifier Batch Batch
Pyridine SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0864 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
N-Nitrosdimethylamine SW8270C 7/15/14 0711514 A 0.120 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Aniline SW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 0.134 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Phenol Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15114 1 0.140 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0745 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Chlorophenol Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.140 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0799 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0724  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzyl Alcohol SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.113 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0778 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) SW8270C 7/15/14  07/1514 1 0.126 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether SwWg270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0745 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3-/4-Methylphenol (p-/m-Cresol) Sw8g270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.151 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine Swagz70C 7115114 07/15/14 1 0.102 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachloroethane SW8270C 7/15114  07/15114 1 0.0508 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Nitrobenzene SwW8270C 7/15114  07/15114 1 0.0576  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Isophorone Sw8270C 7/15/14  07/15114 1 0.0626 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Nitrophenol SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0572 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dimethylphenol Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.145 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzoic Acid SW8270C 7115/14 07/15/14 1 0.0610 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane SW8270C 7115/14 07/15/14 1 0.0637 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dichlorophenol Swsz270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 A1 0.113 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene swsz270C 7/15/114 07/15114 1 0.0799 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,6-Dichlorophenol Swg270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.113 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Naphthalene Swg270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0983  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chloroaniline SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.108 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene Sw8270C 7/1514  07/15/14 1 0.0713  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol SW8270C 7115114 07/15/14 1 0.111 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Methylnaphthalene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0864  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0864 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene SW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 0.0302 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.104 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 0.132 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Chloronaphthalene SW8270C 7/15114 0Q7/15/14 1 0.0648 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Nitroaniline SW8270C 7/15114  0Q7/15/14 1 0.0756  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dimethyl phthalate SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.129 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
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=Torrent

LABORAYORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-017A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 /13:43

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
1,3-Dinitrobenzene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0115  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Acenaphthylene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0929 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,6-Dinitrotoluene Sw8270C 7115114 07/15/14 1 0.0292 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2-Dinitrobenzene SW8270C 7/15114 0711514 1 0.0936 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3-Nitroaniline SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0756  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Acenaphthene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.105  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dinitrophenol SwWa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0324 1.80 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Nitrophenol Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0724 1.80 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dibenzofuran Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0853 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
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=Torrent

LABOARATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-017A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14/13:43

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2,4-Dinitrotoluene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0292 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.130 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.130 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Diethylphthalate Sw8270C 7115/14  07/15/14 1 0.127 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Fluorene SwW8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15/14 1 0.108  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0875 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Nitroaniline SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0875 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0724 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Diphenylamine SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0724  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Azobenzene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0119  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0886  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachlorobenzene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.110  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Pentachlorophenol Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.111 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Phenanthrene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.154  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Anthracene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Carbazole Swgz70C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Di-n-butylphthalate Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.118 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.144  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzidine Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.408 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Pyrene Sw8g270C 7/15(14 07/15/14 1 0.160 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzyl butyl phthalate Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0972 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benz[a]anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.163 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine Sws270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.166 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Chrysene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.192 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0907 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Di-n-octyl phthalate Swg270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.150  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[b]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[kifluoranthene SWs8270C 7/15/14  07/15114 1 0.185  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[a]pyrene SwWs270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.147  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.143  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene Sw8270C 7/115/14 07/15/14 1 0.165  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Sw8a270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.164 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,4-Dinitrobenzene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.164  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 19 122 65.7 % 421560 12210
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) Sw8z270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 30 115 65.7 % 421560 12210
2-Fluorophenol (S) Sw8270C 7/15/14  07/15114 1 25 121 87.8 % 421560 12210
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 07/14/14

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-017A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 1 13:43
Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) SwW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 23 120 66.0 % 421560 12210
Phenol-d6 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 24 113 76.8 % 421560 12210
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 18 137 75.3 % 421560 12210

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 711714 0717114 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 711714 0717114 1 439 127 96.7 % 421552 12206

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed lQualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M)  7/14/14  07/15114 1 0.500 20 3.9 X mg/Kg 421505 12160
TPH as Motor Gil SW8Q15B(M)  7/14/14 07/15/14 1 1.00 10 ND mg/Kg 421505 12160
Pentacosane (S) SW8015B(M)  7/14/14 07/15/14 1 57.9 129 83.5 % 421505 12160
NOTE:  x- Diesel result due to unknown organics within quantified range.
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=Torrent

LABOAATORAY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14
Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 8' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-018A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14/13:45
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Silver SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 5.7 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Barium SW6020 7/18M114 07/21114 5 4.0 1000 48000 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Cadmium SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 4.0 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Lead SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 4.0 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Chromium SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 32 1000 27000 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Arsenic SW6020 7/18/14 07/21/14 5 36 1000 2600 ug/Kg 421571 12214
Selenium SW6020 7/18/14 07/2114 5 35 1000 ND ug/Kg 421571 12214
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Mercury SW7471A 7/16/14 07/16/14 1 . 0.2 0.50 ND mg/Kg 421530 12186
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE . SW8260B NA 07/17114 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 07/17114 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B NA 07117114 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 07117114 1 2.4 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA o774 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME Sw8260B NA 07117114 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 0717114 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/117114 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene SwWa260B NA 07/1714 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofiluoromethane SW8260B NA 0711714 1 59.8 148 120 % 421552 NA
(8) Toluene-d8 SwW8260B NA 07/17/114 1 55.2 133 116 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 071714 1 55.8 141 117 % 421552 NA
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LABORAYORY, INC,

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ &' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-018A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 13:45

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Pyridine Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07115/14 1 0.0864 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
N-Nitrosdimethylamine SW8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15/14 1 0.120 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Aniline Sw8270C 7/15114 07115114 1 0.134 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Phenol Swg270C 7/15114 07115114 1 0.140 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether Swa270C 7/15114 07115/14 1 0.0745 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Chlorophenol Swa270C 7/15/14 07115/14 1 0.140 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Swa270C 7/15/14 07115/14 1 0.0799  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Swag270C 7/15M14 07115/14 1 0.0724  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzyl Alcohol Swsg270C 7/15M14 07/15/14 1 0.113 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SwWag270C 7/15M14 07/15/14 1 0.0778  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) SW8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15/14 1 0.126 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether SwW8270C 7115/14 07/15/14 1 0.0745  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3-/4-Methylphenol {p-/m-Cresol) SwW8270C 7/15M14 07/15/14 1 0.151 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine Swsg270C 715/14 07/15/14 1 0.102 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachloroethane Swsg270C 7/15M14 0711514 1 0.0508  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Nitrobenzene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0576  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Isophorone SwWs8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0626 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Nitrophenol Swag270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 0.0572 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dimethylphenol Swag270C 7/15M14  07/15/14 1 0.145 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzoic Acid Swg270C 7/15M14 07/15/14 1 0.0610 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane Swg270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0637  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dichlorophenol SW8270C 7/15M14 07115114 1 0.113 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8270C 7/15114 07115114 1 0.0799 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,6-Dichlorophenol Swa270C 7/45114 07115114 1 0.113 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Naphthalene Swa270C 7/15M14  07/15/14 1 0.0983  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chloroaniline Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.108 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene Swa270C 7/15/14  07/15/14 1 0.0713  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol Swa270C 7/15114  07/15/14 1 0.111 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Methylnaphthalene Swa270C 7/15/114  07/15/14 1 0.0864 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1-Methylnaphthalene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0864 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0302 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.104 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol Sws8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.132 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Chloronaphthalene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0648  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2-Nitroaniline Swa270C 7/15114  07/15/14 1 0.0756  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dimethyl phthalate Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.129 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
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LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ 8' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-018A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 13:45

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed [Qualifier Batch Batch
1,3-Dinitrobenzene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.115 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Acenaphthylene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0929 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,6-Dinitrotoluene SwW8270C 7/15114  07/15/14 1 0.0202 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,2-Dinitrobenzene SwW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 0.0936 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3-Nitroanitine SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0756  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Acenaphthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.105 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4-Dinitrophenol SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0324 1.80 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Nitrophenol Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0724 1.80 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dibenzofuran Sw8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15/14 1 0.0853  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
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LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14

Client Sample ID: B-28 @ &' Lab Sample ID: 1407057-018A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Sail

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14/13:45

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

: Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2,4-Dinitrotoluene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0292 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol SwW8270C 7/15/14 07M15/14 1 0.130 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,3,4 6-Tetrachlorophenol SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.130 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Diethylphthalate SW8270C 7/15/14 07115114 1 0.127 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Fluorene SW8270C 7/1514 07/15/14 1 0.108 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Chloropheny| phenyl ether Swaz270C 7/15/14 07115114 1 0.0875  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Nitroaniline Swsz270C 7/15/14 0715114 1 0.0875 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol Swaz70C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.0724 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Diphenylamine Swaz70C 7/15114 07/15114 1 0.0724  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Azobenzene Swaz70C 7/15114 Q7/15114 1 0.119 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether Swaz270C 7/15114 07/1514 1 0.0886  0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Hexachlorobenzene Swaz270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.110 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Pentachlorophenol Swaz70C 7/15/14 07115114 1 0.111 0.720 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Phenanthrene Swa270C 7115/14 0711514 1 0.154 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Anthracene Swsg270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Carbazole swg270C 7/15/14 07115114 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Di-n-butylphthalate Sws8270C 7/15/14 07115114 1 0.118 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.144 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzidine Swa270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.408 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15114 1 0.160 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzyl butyl phthalate Sws270C 7/15/14 Q7/15114 1 0.0972 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benz[aJanthracene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.163 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.166 1.08 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Chrysene Sws8270C 7/15/14 Q7/15/14 1 0.192 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.0907 3.60 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Di-n-octyl phthalate SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.150 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[b]fluoranthene Swe270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.145 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[k}fluoranthene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.185 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[a]pyrene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.147 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/1514 1 0.143 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 0.165 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15M14 1 0.164 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
1,4-Dinitrobenzene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15114 1 0.164 0.360 ND mg/Kg 421560 12210
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15M14 1 19 122 75.8 % 421560 12210
2-Fluorabiphenyl (S) SW8270C 7/15/14  07/15M14 1 30 115 67.8 % 421560 12210
2-Fluorophenol (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15M14 1 25 121 96.3 % 421560 12210
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LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14

Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/22/14
Client Sample ID: B-28 @8 Lab Sample ID: 1407057-018A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 13:45
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/15/14 1 23 120 68.8 % 421560 12210
Phenol-d6 (S) SW8270C 7/15M14 0711514 1 24 113 80.3 % 421560 12210
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SwW8270C 7/15114 07/15/14 1 18 137 77.5 % 421560 12210
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed [Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 7117114 07/1714 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 71714 07/17/14 1 43.9 127 90.0 % 421552 12206
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  7/14/14 07/1514 1 0.500 2.0 24 X mg/Kg 421505 12160
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8g015B(M)  7/14/14 07/15114 1 1.00 10 ND mg/Kg 421505 12160
Pentacosane (S) Swa015B(M)  7/14/14  07/15114 1 57.9 129 84.0 % 421505 12160
NOTE: x- Diesel result due to unknown organics within quantified range.
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LABORATORY, INC
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LABORATORY, INC
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LABOQRATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-20 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-001A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14/ 13:06

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed lQualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 26 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SwW8260B NA 07/1714 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 071714 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene SW8260B NA 0711714 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 07/117114 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene SwWs8260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SW8260B NA 071714 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 07/17/114 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 07/117/14 1 59.8 148 122 % 421552 NA
(8) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 552 133 115 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 07/1714 1 55.8 141 121 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1685 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/116/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene Swsg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1469 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1872 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene Swag270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SwW8270C 7/15/114  07/16/14 1 0.1274 0716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene Sswa270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1462  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene Sws270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene Swsa270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1620  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SwW8270C 7/15/114 07/16/14 1 0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h ilperylene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, C& B5035 | ral: 40B.263.52568 { 408.263.8295 | www torrentlab.com
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LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-29 @ 4' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-001A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 13:06
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) Swg270C 7/15M14 07/16/14 1 30 115 63.4 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) Swa270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 37.9 127 88.1 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed KQualifier Batch Batch
TPH{(Gasoline) 8260TPH 71714 07/17/14 A1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 71714  07/17/14 1 439 127 88.7 % 421552 12206
482 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas. CA 95035 | rar: 408.263.5258 | fax: 408.263.B293 | www.torrentiab.com
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LABORATORY, INC.

Report prepared for:

Brian Doherty

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 07/14/14

Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-29 @ 8' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-002A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Sail

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 /13:10

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SW8260B NA 0711714 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) Sw8260B NA 07/17/14 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 07/1714 1 2.4 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 07117114 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME SW8260B NA 07/17114 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene SW8260B NA 0717114 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SwWa260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene Swa260B NA 0711714 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 071714 1 59.8 148 122 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 07117114 1 55.2 133 114 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 0717114 1 55.8 141 120 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene Swg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1685 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene Sw8g270C 715114 07/116/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene SW8270C 7/15114 07/16/14 1 0.1073 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1469 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene Swa270C 7/15/14 Q7/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene SwWs270C 7/15/114 07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene Swsz270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene Sws8270C 7/15M14 07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1462  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[alpyrene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1620  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SWa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.04886 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene SwWs8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
483 Sinclaii Frantage Rd., Milpitas, CA B5035 | rel: 408.2632.5268 | tax:408.263.8293 | www torrentiab.com
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LABORATGRY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-29 @ 8' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-002A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14/13:10
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date JAnalyzed| - Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) sSwa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 30 115 68.8 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S} Swa270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 379 127 84.8 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed | Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasaline) 8260TPH 711714 07/1714 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH M7/14 071714 1 43.9 127 82.9 % 421552 12206
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Miipitas. CA 95035 | rei 408.263.5258 | fax:408.263.8293 | www.torrentiab.com
Total Page Count: 35 Page 8 of 35
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LABORATQRAY, INC,

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-30 @ 4 Lab Sample ID: 1407058-004A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 15:05

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed [Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SW8260B NA 0711714 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 0711714 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SwW8260B NA 07117114 1 2.4 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene SwW8260B NA 07117114 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 07117114 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 0717114 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene Swa260B NA 07/1714 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene SwW8260B NA 07/1714 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SwW8260B NA 0711714 1 59.8 148 125 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SwW8260B NA 0717114 1 55.2 133 106 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 0717114 1 55.8 141 130 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit {Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1685 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Swg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene sSwa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1469 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 01771 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene Swg270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.2153 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SW8270C 7/1514  07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/1514  07/16/14 1 0.1462 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/1514 07/16/14 1  0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene Swg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzolg,h,i]perylene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, Ca 85035 | ref: 406.263.5258 | tax: 408.263.8293 | www.torrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 07/14/14

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B30 @4 Lab Sample ID: 1407058-004A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 15:05
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) SW8270C 7/15114 07/116/14 1 30 115 69.5 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) Swg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 379 127 89.2 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date JAnalyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 711714 07/17/14 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 71714 0717114 1 439 127 64.9 % 421552 12206

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, TA 95035 | rar 408.263.6268 | fax: 408.263.B293 | www torvrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-30 @8 Lab Sample ID: 1407058-005A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 15:02

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed KQualifier Batch Batch
The results shown below are reported using their MDL.
MTBE Sw8260B NA 07/21/14 100 260 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 2100 5000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 220 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 240 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
Benzene Sw8g260B NA 07/21/14 100 150 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
TAME SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 210 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
Toluene Sw8g260B NA 07/21/14 100 a8 1000 ND ug/Kg 421585 NA
Ethyl Benzene SwWs260B NA 07/21/14 100 86 1000 280 J ug/Kg 421585 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 190 1000 910 J ug/Kg 421585 NA
o-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/21/14 100 66 500 300 J ug/Kg 421585 NA
Naphthalene Sw8a260B NA 07/21114 100 280 1000 380 J ug/Kg 421585 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane Sws260B NA 07/2114 100 59.8 148 96.9 % 421585 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SwW8260B NA 07/2114 100 552 133 932 % 421585 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene Sw8g260B NA 07/2114 100 55.8 141 97.8 % 421585 NA
NOTE: Reporting limits were raised due to high level of non-target hydrocarbons.
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | 7ol 408.263.5258 | 408.262.8232 | www torrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-30 @ &' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-005A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/10/14 / 15:02

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL | Resuits Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed lQualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene SW8270C 7/115/14 07116/14 1 0.1685 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 - 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Swsg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene Swsg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene Sw8g270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1469  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene SwWs8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene Sws270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1462  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene SwWs8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SwWs8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene SW8270C 7/1514 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Fluorabiphenyl (S) SwW8270C 7/15/114 07/16/14 1 30 115 59.5 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 37.9 127 99.5 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 7/21114  07/21/14 100 3000 10000 350000 E.x ug/Kg 421585 12231
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 7/21/14  07/21/14 100 43.9 127 103 % 421585 12231

NOTE: E-Estimated. Value outside of calibration range. x - Does not match pattern of reference Gasoline standard. Hydrocarbons in the range of C5-C12
quantified as Gasoline.

483 Sinclair Froniage R, Milpitas, CA 95035 | rel: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.263.8293 f www. torrentlab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-31 @4' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-007A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14/10:43

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) Sw8260B NA 07117114 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene Swa260B NA 0711714 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 07/1714 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene Swg260B NA 07/1714 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene Swa260B NA 07/1714 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene Swa260B NA 07/17114 1 19 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SwW82608 NA 07/17114 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene Sw82608 NA 07/17114 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane Swa260B NA 0711714 1 59.8 148 67.3 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 Sws260B NA 0717/14 1 55.2 133 119 % 421552 NA
(8) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwWa260B NA 07117114 1 55.8 141 131 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene SW8270C 7/115/14 07/16/14 1 0.1685  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7115114  07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene SwW8270C 711514  07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1469  0.356 0.52 mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SwW8270C 7/115/14 07/16/14 1 0.1872 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene SwW8270C 7115114  07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 0.42 mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene Sw8a270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SwW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1462 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1.2,3-cd]pyrene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
482 Sinclair Frontage Rd.. Milpitas, CA 35035 | ra': 408.263.5258 | 406.263.8293 | www.torrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-31 @4 Lab Sample'ID: 1407058-007A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster . Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14/10:43
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) Sws270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 30 115 63.6 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) Swg270C 7/15114 07/16/14 1 379 127 95.4 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 7/17/14 0717114 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 7M714 071714 1 439 127 68.4 % 421552 12206

483 Sinclais Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | rei: 408.262.6258 | fax: 408.263.8292 | www.torrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-31 @8 Lab Sample ID: 1407058-008A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14 7 10:38

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE Swsg260B NA 07/17/14 1 26 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE Sw8260B NA 07/17114 1 2.4 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene Sw8260B NA 7/17/114 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME Sws260B NA 07117114 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene Sw8260B NA Q71714 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene Sw8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene Swa2608 NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene Swg260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene Swsa260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 59.8 148 125 Yo 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 Sw8a260B NA 07/17/14 1 55.2 133 112 Y 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 071714 1 55.8 141 124 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene Swa270C 7115114 07/16/14 1 0.1685  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene SWaz270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Sswa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1469 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SW8270C 7/1514 07/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[ajanthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[bJfluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1462  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07116/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h.i]perylene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
483 Sinclair Frantage Rd., Milpitas, CA 25035 408.263.5258 | fax: 408.263.8292 | www torrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, iNC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-31 @8 Lab Sample ID: 1407058-008A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14/10:38
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S} Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 30 115 67.4 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 379 127 111 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF | MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 71714 07/1714 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 71714 07/17/14 1 43.9 127 76.6 % 421552 12206

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd._, Milpitas, ©A 95035 | rol: 408.263.5258 | fax:408.263.8292 | www. torraatiab.cont
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-32@4' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-009A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Sail
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14/ 8:32
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
} Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE Sws260B NA 07/1714 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 07/1714 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B NA 07/1714 1 22 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME Swg260B NA 07/1714 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene Swg260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 07117114 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 07117114 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 0717114 1 59.8 148 128 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 0717114 1 55.2 133 116 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 071714 1 55.8 141 122 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene SWsg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1685 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1469  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene Swsg270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[aJanthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[b]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1462  (0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k]fluoranthene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd}pyrene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo{g,h,i]perylene SwW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
483 Sinclair Frontage Hd., Milpitas, CA 85035 | rel: 408.263.5258 | 408.263.8292 | www.torrentieb.com
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=Torrent

LABORATQRY, INC,

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-32@4' Lab Sample ID: 1407058-009A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Sail
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14 7 8:32
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S} : Sw8a270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 30 115 776 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SwW8270C 715114  07/16/14 1 37.9 127 122 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date JAnalyzed [Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 7/17/14  07/17/14 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 7M714 Q71714 1 439 127 77.3 % 421552 12206

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | e/ 40R.263.6258 | fax: 408.262.8293 | www. iorrentiab.com
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14

Client Sample ID: B-32 @8’ Lab Sample ID: 1407058-010A

Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Sail

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14/ 8:28

Tag Number: 1435 Webster

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL | Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
MTBE SwW8260B NA 071714 1 26 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
tert-Butanol $w8a2608 NA 07/17/14 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) Swa2608 NA 07/1714 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
ETBE SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Benzene Swa2608 NA 07/1714 1 1.5 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
TAME Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Toluene Sw82608 NA 07/1714 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Ethyl Benzene Swa260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
m,p-Xylene Swa260B NA 07/17114 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
o-Xylene SwW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
Naphthalene Sw8260B NA 07/17/14 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 421552 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane Sw8a260B NA 07/1714 1 59.8 148 131 % 421552 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SwW8a260B NA 07/17/14 1 55.2 133 114 % 421552 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SW8260B NA 07/17/14 1 55.8 141 120 % 421552 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Naphthalene Sw8270C 7/1514  07/16/14 1 0.1685  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
2-Methylnaphthalene Sws270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
1-Methylnaphthalene SwW8270C 7/15/114  07/16/14 1 0.1145 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthylene Sws270C 7/15/114  07/16/14 1 0.1073  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Acenaphthene SwWa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.1181  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluorene Sws8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.06048 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Phenanthrene SwW8270C 7/15/114 07/16/14 1 0.1469  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Anthracene Sw8270C 7/15/114  07/16/14 1 0.1872  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Fluoranthene SwWa270C 7/15114  07/16/14 1 0.1771  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Pyrene Swsg270C 7/15/114  07/16/14 1 0.1375 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benz[a]anthracene SwWs270C 7/15/114 07/16/14 1 0.2153  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Chrysene Sw8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 0.1274 0.716 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[blfluoranthene SwW8270C 7/15114  07/16/14 1 0.1462  0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[k}fluoranthene Swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1  0.09432 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[a]pyrene Sws270C 7/15/14 07116/14 1 0.1620 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene swa270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.09072 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene Swsa270C 71514 07/16/14 1 0.04896 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene Sw8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 0.05400 0.356 ND mg/Kg 421568 12174

483 Sinclsir Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 35035 | re/: 408.263.5268 | tsx:408.263.8293 | www.torrentlab.com

Total Page Count: 35 Page 19 of 35



&s—.Torrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS
Report prepared for: Brian Doherty Date Received: 07/14/14
Tec Accutite Date Reported: 07/21/14
Client Sample ID: B-32 @8’ Lab Sample ID: 1407058-010A
Project Name/Location: 1435 Webster Sample Matrix: Soil
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 07/11/14 / 8:28
Tag Number: 1435 Webster
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit [Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) SW8270C 7/15/14  07/16/14 1 30 115 66.3 % 421568 12174
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) SW8270C 7/15/14 07/16/14 1 379 127 112 % 421568 12174
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL | PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 71714 0717114 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 421552 12206
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 71714 07/17/14 1 43.9 127 79.0 % 421552 12206

483 Sinclaic Fromage Rd., Milpitas, Ca 95025 | 1er: 408.263.5268 | fax: 408.263.8293 | www. torrentliab.com
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LABORATORY, {NC

Z =3 62 Michelle Court

:;5 outh San Francisco, CA 94080 CHAI N 0 F CU STO DY

h No.: (630)616 1200, Fax No.: (650)616 1244

Lab Work Order #:_{4 0705 4

Project 15 Web Reportto:  Brian Analysis Required Turn-around Time {work days)
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Name: lecaccutie@amailoon | g & AstP [1Day |2Days [3Days
I
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LABORATORY, INC.

E.E__.é h No.: (650)616 1200, Fax No.: (650)616 1244 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 5 g.
4
Lab Work Order #: |4 10 S
Project T Vieter Reportfo: Brian Analysis Required Turn-around Time {work days)
Name: lecacculie@qmalcon | G N ASAP  1Day  |2Days |3 Days
]
Project 1435 Webster St Bill fo: TEC Accutite ;E 5Days |10Days |Other:
. < )
Address:  prameda, CA (650) 616-1200 F5| Sample Type
m o o
c
Global ID:  T0800100766 ! s 0 ground water
' PO #:228 17 Th| o
Sampler:  BD Date :7/ ) / i‘f (= N Report Format
m s 1]
Field Point Sample #of | Container | Sample Date] 2 ) EDF
| Sample ID w | Cantai N
D Matrix antainers | Typ & Time ® 3 Remarks
; acelate mMin4
B-32 | B-32@8 s 1 B poon \ \ - plica Run {0 ESLs
min4
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B32 | BR@12 ] 1 deeve e DA HOLD
Relinquished by: Brian Doherty ) Date: Time:. o . 2 Receivegby: Date: Time:
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2/6/2015

Benzo(a)pyrene Conversion Table
For Direct Exposure Soil Cleanup Target Levels

Facility/Site Name: Olympian Oil

Location: 1435 Webster St, Alameda
Facility/Site ID No.: RO193

Soil Sample No. B-28 @ 4 feet

Sample Date 7/10/2014

Location: WO UST

Depth (ft): 4 feet

INSTRUCTIONS: Calculate Total Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents if at least one of the carcinogenic PAHSs is
detected in the sample at a concentration equal to or higher than the Method Detection Limit (MDL), whether
quantified with certainty (the concentration reported has no qualifier) or estimated (the concentration reported has
a“J", “T" or “I" qualifier). Enter the contaminant concentrations (in mg/kg) for all seven carcinogenic PAHs in the
yellow boxes using the following criteria (and see table below):

1. If quantified with certainty, or estimated and has the "J” qualifier, enter the reported value;

2. If not detected at the MDL (the concentration reported is the MDL followed by the “U” qualifier) enter 1/2
of the reported value;

3. If detected at a concentration lower than the MDL and the concentration is estimated (has the “T”
qualifier) enter the estimated value;

4. If detected at a concentration equal to or higher than the MDL but lower than the Practical Quantitation
Limit (PQL) and the concentration is estimated (has the “I” qualifier) enter the estimated value;

5. If detected at a concentration equal to or higher than the MDL but lower than the PQL and it is not
estimated (the concentration reported is the PQL followed by the “M” qualifier) enter 1/2 of the reported

value.

Contaminant Concentration (mglig) Toxic Equivalency Factor | Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.360 1.0 0.3600
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.360 0.1 0.0360
IBenzo(b)fluoranthene 0.360 0.1 0.0360
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.360 0.10 0.0360
Chrysene 0.360 0.010 0.0036
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.360 0.34 0.1224
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.360 0.1 0.0360

DE Residential = 0.1 mg/kg; DE Industrial = 0.7 mg/kg

Total Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents =| 0.63
The concentration shown EXCEEDS the Residential Direct Exposure SCTL of (.1 mg/kg.
The concentration shown does not exceed the Industrial Direct Exposure SCTL of 0.7 mg/kg.
Summary Criteria for Table Entries

Detection Concentration Reported Data Qualifier Enter

Various Quantified with certainty None reported value

Various Estimated J reported (estimated) value
ND at MDL MDL U 1/2 reported value

< MDL Estimated T reported (estimated) value
2 MDL but < PQL Estimated | reported (estimated) value
= MDL but < PQL PQL M 1/2 reported value

BaPConversionTable112607 REV for OEHHA PEF\B(a)p TEQs page 1 of 1
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY
3 BO PARKWAY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES EAMEDA G 3450 €57
{510) 567-6700
AGENCY FAX (510) 337-9335

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

Certified Mail #:

February 23, 2015

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Site Name & Address: Locat ID: RO0000193

OLYMPIAN #112 Related ID: 3568

1435 WEBSTER ST HWAES 1D 01-0832

Alameda, CA 94501 Global 1D: T0600100766
Responsible Party; Date First Reported: 9/21/1989

OLYMPIAN OIL Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automative (motor gasoline and

_ additives), leaded & unleaded
MR. FRED BERTETTA C/O: MS. JANET HEIKEL 12035 Waste Qil/Used Gil :
1300 INDUSTRIAL RD, SUITE 2 . 12034 Diesel fuel oil & additives Nos. 1-D
SAN CARLOS CA 94070 Funding for Oversight: tOPS - LOP State Fund
Multiple RPs?:  Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individualis} or entity{ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have} been
identified as the party({ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified
OLYMPIAN OIL as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the respensibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to
submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies alf current record owners of fee
title. It is also the responsibllity of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required
notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency makes a
determination that no further action is required.  If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency
within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change. ’

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916} 341-5808 or
telephone (916) 341-5752, -

Pursuant to section 25296.10{c}(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further informaticn about the
designation process.

Piease contacworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at {510) 567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: 2 (D" L{" { S Action:  Update

ARIULEV|, Director -~ [ Reason:  AGD
Contract Project Director

Attachment A1 Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc; Cindy Davis, SWRCB (emnall: cindy.davis@waterboards.ca.gov) | Dilan Roe (email: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

AGENCY FAX {510) 337-9335

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

Certified Mail #:

February 23, 2015

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0O000193

OLYMPIAN #112 Related ID: 3568 |

1435 WEBSTER ST BIVRES D 01-0832

Alameda, CA 94501 Global ID: T0600100766
Responsibie Party: Date First Reported: 9/21/1989
GEOFFREY A. & SHIRLEY M. FARRAR ET AL. & Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and
GEOFFREY A. & SHIRLEY M. FARRAR TRUST & additives), leaded & unleaded P
GEOFFREY A. FARRAR & GEORGE P. HARRISON 12035 Waste Qil/Used 0l P
fRUST 12034 Diesel fuel oil & additives Nos. 1-D

Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund '

PO BOX 1701
CHICO CA 95927 Multiple RPs?:  Yes i

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been

placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity{ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been

identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site.  Section 25297.15 further requires the

primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or .
site closure proposals or Issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified

GEOFFREY A, & SHIRLEY M, FARRAR ET AL., & GEOFFREY A. & SHIRLEY M. FARRAR TRUST, & GEOFFREY A. FARRAR & GEORGE P,

HARRISON TRUST as the primary or active Responsible Party. it is the responsibility of the primary or active Respansible Party

to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of recelpt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee P
title.  Itis also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required
notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency makes a
determination that no further action is required.  If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency ,
within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the cha nge.’ ;i':;_:

'
[
[
[
[
-
[N
'
i

i

i

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party Identification, is subject
to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your_request to the State Water Board at {916) 341-5808 or
telephone {916} 341-5752.

Pursuant to section 25296,10(c){6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsibie party may request ‘the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the
designation process,

Please contact your eg8eworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at {510) 567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

h SECIPR e L i
Date: Q{;’ “{ s ! g Action;  Update
ARIU LEVI, Director [P Reason: ADD
Contract Project Director

Attachment A:  Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Cindy Davis, SWRCB {email; cindy.davis@waterboards.ca.gov) | Ditan Roe [emall: dilan.rce@acgov.org), File




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALAMEDA, CA 54502-6577
{510) 567-6700

AGENCY FAX (510} 337-9335

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

Certified Mail #:

February 23, 2015

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Shte Name & Address: Local 1D: RO0000193
OLYMPIAN #112 Related ID: 3568
1435 WEBSTER ST RWQCB ID: 01-0832
Alameda, CA 94501 Glohat ID: T0600100766
I
Responsible Party: Date First Reported:  g/71 /1989 !
JOHN E. FARRAR TRUST & Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive {(motor gasoline and

CHARLES A. BEGLEY &
DOROTHY A. CRANE

additives), leaded & unleaded
12035 Waste Qil/Used Oit

12034 Diesel fuel oil & additives Nos. 1-D

260 MICHELLE COURT Funding for Oversight: | OPS - | OP State Fund

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080
Multiple RPs?:  Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297,15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby netified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies} shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been
identified as the party{ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site.  Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency Kas identified
JOHN E. FARRAR TRUST, & CHARLES A. BEGLEY, & DOROTHY A. CRANE as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the
responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of
this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee titte, It is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible
Party to certify to the local agency that the required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal
is made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further action is required.  If property ownership changes in
the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 cajendar days from when you are informed of the change,

Any action or Inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/Inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or
telephone (916) 341-5752.

Pursuant to sectlon 25296.10(c)(6) of the Mealth and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please cantact this office for further information about the
designation process.

worker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510) 567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Please contact yo

Date; Q./ ‘)4 ( j g Action: Ul:;date

ARIU LEVI, Director L= Reason: ADD
Contract Project Director

Attachme_nt A:  Responsible Parties Data Sheet

cc: Cindy Davis, SWRCB {emnail: cindy.davis @waterboards.ca.gov) | Dllan Roe (email: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
AGENCY FAX (510} 337-9335

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

Certified Mail #: 7009 2820 0001 4359 8358

February 23, 2015
NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0O0D0193
OLYMPIAN #112 Related ID: 3568
1435 WEBSTER ST RWQCB ID: 01-0832
Alameda, CA 94501 Global 1D: TO600100766
Respansible Party: Date first Reported: 9/21/1989

Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive {moter gasoline and

DANNAN DEVELOPMENT LLC & additives), leaded & unleaded
12035 Waste Qil/Used O

ANDREW & RUTH GOLDBERG TRUST ET AL. 12034 Diesel fuel oil & additives Nos. 1-D
1190 PINE FLAT ROAD Funding for Oversight:  LDPS - LOP State Fund
SANTA CRUZ CA 95060

Muitiple RPs?:  Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the Individual(s) or entity(ies} shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been
identified as the partylies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Sectlon 25297.15 further reguires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified
DANNAN DEVELOPMENT LLC & ANDREW & RUTH GOLDBERG TRUST ET AL as the primary or active Responsible Party. [t is the
responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of
this notice that identifies all current recard owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible
Party to certify to the local agency that the required notlfications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal
is made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further action is required.  If property ownership changes in
the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, Including responsible party identification, is subject
to petition 1o the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
actlon/Inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at {916) 341-5808 or
telephone (916) 341-5752,

Pursuant to section 25296.10{c)(6} of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the desigriation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the

designation process.

Please contact your worker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510) 567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: 9/ ? ({{ f(— Action:  Update

ARIU LEVI, Diractor V N Reason: ADD
Contract Project Director

Attachment A:  Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Cindy Davis, SWRCB {ernail; cindy.davis@waterboards.ca.gov) | Ditan Roe {email: dilan.roe@acgov.arg), File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET

February 23, 2015

Site Narne & Address: Local ID: ROO0O00D193
OLYMPIAN #112 Related ID:  3ggq

1435 WEBSTER ST RWQCBID:  g1.p832
Alameda, CA 94501 Global ID: T0600100766

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - OLYMPIAN OIL
MR. FRED BERTETTA C/0: MS. JANET HEIKEL
1300 INDUSTRIAL RD, SUITE 2 | SAN CARLOS, CA 94070 | Phone (650) 596-8950

RP has been named a Primary RP - GEOFFREY A. & SHIRLEY M. FARRAR ET AL,, GEOFFREY A. & SHIRLEY M. FARRAR TRUST, &
GEOFFREY A. FARRAR 8 GEORGE P. HARRISON TRUST
PO BOX 1701 | CHICO, CA 95927 | Phone (916) 894-4543

RP has heen named a Primary RP - JOHN E. FARRAR TRUST, CHARLES A. BEGLEY, & DOROTHY A. CRANE

260 MICHELLE COURT | SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080 | No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a Primary RP - DANNAN DEVELOPMENT ELC
ANDREW & RUTH GOLDBERG TRUST ET AL.
1190 PINE FLAT ROAD | SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 | No Phone Number Listed

Responsible Party identification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec, 2720. Section
2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be: :

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous substance.”

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the underground
storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has
occurred,"

4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an unauthorized release
of a hazardous substance.”
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ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)

February 23, 2015

Responsible Party [dentification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

In September 1989 soil sampling was conducted foliowing the removal of two 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs), one 7,500-gallon diesel UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST from the site.  Concentrations upto 110
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg), 200 mg/kg TPH as diesel {TPHd), and 650
mg/ke oil and grease were detected In soll samples taken during the UST removal. These data indicate that an ynauthorized
refease from the USTs had occurred at the site.

Responsible Party Identification

Ownership of the property was maintained by the individual, trustee, or the trust of John E. Farrar, Charles A. Begley, and
Dorothy A. Crane between January 14, 1970 and February 6, 1998. . The Individual, trustee, or the trust of John E. Farrar,
Charles A. Begley, and Dorothy A. Crane are responsible parties because they owned the property where an unauthorized
release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has occurred (Definition 3).

The individual, trustee, or the trust of John E. Farrar, Charles A. Begley, and Dorothy A. Crane leased the site to Olymplan Oil,
who subieased the site to Car Savers of Northern California on November 1, 1984, who in turn assigned its sublease to Jiffy
Lube International until November 1986, 'Olympian Ol is named as a responsible party because it had control over an
underground storage tank at the time of or following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance (Definition 4).

Ownership of the property was maintained by the individual, trustee, or the trust of Geoffrey A. Farrar, George P. Harrison

Trust & Shirley M. Farrar et al between February 6, 1998 and July 24, 2014, The individual, trustee, or the trust of Geoffrey A.

Farrar, George P. Harrison Trust & Shirley M. Farrar et al are Responsibie Parties because they owned the property where an.
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has occurred (Definition 3).

The Dannan Development LLC & Andrew & Ruth Goldberg Trust purchased or acquired the property on July 24, 2014. The

Dannan Development LLC & Andrew & Ruth Gofdberg Trust are Responsible Partles because they own property where an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has occurred {Definition 3).
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Property Value System

| History || Value || Transfer |' Map | Glossary
Parcel Number:74-427-5-1 -  Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2015 Owner:DANNAN DEVELOPMENT LLC &

GOLDBERG ANDREW & RU ETAL
Property Address: 1435 WEBSTER ST, ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Mailing Name Historical Document Document Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans
Tax
DANNAN DEVELOPMENT List 1190 PINE FLAT RD , 07/24/2014 2014- $825,000 1 3000]
LLC & GOLDBERG Owners SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060- 184053
ANDREW & RU ETAL 9752
FARRAR GEOFFREY A TR List PO BOX 1701, CHICO, CA 07/24/20142014- 1 3000]
& FARRAR GEOFFREY A Owners 95927-1701 184052
& SH ETAL
FARRAR GEOFFREY A & List PO BOX 1701 , CHICO, CA 07/07/2004 2004- 1 3000
SHIRLEY M TRS & Owners 95927-1701 308325
FARRAR G ETAL
FARRAR GEOFFREY A & List PO BOX 1701, CHICO, CA 11/05/2002 2002- 1 3000
HARRISON GEORGE P Owners 95927-1701 507592
TRS ETAL
FARRAR GEOFFREY A & List 950 WMALL sQ, 02/06/1998 1998- 1 3000
HARRISON GEORGE P Owners ALAMEDA, CA 94501-7575 49497
TRS ETAL
c/o PUBLIC WORKS
FARRAR GEOFFREYA & List PO BOX 1701, CHICO, CA 02/06/1998 1998- 1 3000
HARRISON GEORGE P Owners 95927-1701 49496
TRS ETAL
FARRAR JOHN E TR & List PO BOX 1701, CHICO, CA 11/30/1995 TRAN- 1 3000]
BEGLEY CHARLES A & Owners 95927-1701 95241
CRANE D
c/o GEOFFREY A FARRAR
FARRAR JOHN E TR & List 2263 SANTA CLARA AVE , 09/11/1989 1989- 1 3000
BEGLEY CHARLES A & Owners ALAMEDA, CA 94501-4477 245401
CRANE D A
c/o CITY OF ALAMEDA FIN
FARRAR JOHNE & List 260 MICHELLE CT , 04/16/1973 1973~ 4 3000
BEGLEY CHARLES A & Owners SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, 50176
CRANED A CA 24080-6201
c/o RICHARD SANDERS
FARRAR JOHN E List 1435 WEBSTER ST, 01/14/19701970-4318 4 3000
TRUSTEE + FARRAR Owners ALAMEDA, CA 94501-3342
JOHN E

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 1/20/2016
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